

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.6

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP. 23362/2014 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 999/2012

KAILASH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

(For bail and office report)

Date : 06/07/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Appellant(s) Mohd. Adeel Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Bipin Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Jayant Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The application (CRLMP. 23362/2014) for bail is filed by the applicant-appellant with the prayer as follows:

"(i) Grant bail to the petitioner to the satisfaction of 1st Ad hoc Additional Sessions Judge, Rajcsamand, passed in Sessions Trial No.59 of 2003 dated 21.02.2004 and/or

(ii) pass such other or further orders) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit, just and proper in the facts and circumstances of this case".

The appellant is found guilty of the offence punishable under Section 302 of the Indian Penal Code. It appears from the record that he has already undergone imprisonment for more than 12 years and the appeal is of 2012.

In the circumstances, we deem it appropriate to enlarge the applicant-appellant on bail to the satisfaction of 1st Ad hoc Additional Sessions Judge, Rajsamand, Rajasthan in Sessions Trial No.59/2003.

[O.P. SHARMA]
COURT MASTER

[INDU BALA KAPUR]
COURT MASTER